
Our Ref: 01 .JA0032 

l'our Ref: 

I 

Eddies Galway 
Oldtown 
Nurney 
Co. Carlow 

3rd April 20 12 

Re: 

Dear Sir, 

Continued operation of landfilling activities and an increase in 
waste acceptance 
at Powerstown Landfill, Powerstown, Co. Carlow, 

An Bord Pieanala has received your recent submission in relation to the above mentioned 
proposed development and will take it into consideration in its determination of the 
matter. 

Please note that the proposed development shall not be carried out unless the Board has 
approved it or approved it with conditions. 

Please quote the above mentioned An Bord Pleanala reference number in any 
correspondence or telephone contact with the Board. 

Yours faitMuHy. 

0- %f 1 & w a d  McInerney 
Executive Officer 
Direct Line:OI-S737295 
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STRATEGIC INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT/ 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PROJECT 

OBSERVER/ OBJECTOR FORM 

File With 

Last Date for Receipt of Date Received: 
Obsenrations/Objections: z / +/ 1 1 

€U 

Z/Y- /12  

Name: 

A d d r e s s / A m  O U -  

r-l 

& .  
Contact: Agent: 

StatuxInvalid -(insert reason): 

M r  

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

VALID 

Acknowledge with EL 0 1 

Prepare refund form 1 - 1 
Make 3 copies of observation/objection 1 5 1  
Issue 2 copies to Local Authority w i t h L U 5  

Keep copy of Board’s Letters I 1 
PlacecopyonPublic File 1 / 1 
Input on Observer/Objector List F I  

INVALID 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Return to SENDER with 

Keep Envelope. n 
Keep copy of Board’s letter 0 
Prepare Refund Form n 
Return to E.O. n 

~ 

Comments: 
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64 Msrlborough Street 
Dublin 1 

From: Eddie Galway 
Oldtown 
Nurney 
Co.Carl0w 

Ref: PL 01. JA 0032 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I would like to make a submission or observations in relation to a planning application received by the bod from Cadow County 
Council as regards the continued operation of land filling activities and an increase in waste acceptance in Powerstown. 

I would like to make the fbllowing submission known to the board. 

0 I ask the board to determine once and for all what is the true status of the land adjoining the landfill which is classed as a 
leased buKicr zone, is it as slated in the application arable land or is it as ''granted conditions" a sand and gravel quarry. I 
make reference to the quarry registration list item QY29, and requwl that the board requests copies of all warning letters 
etc for this quarry. 

To determine what anangement is currently in place to secure Ihe buffer zone, is there or was there or a lease agreement 
between Dan Morrissey BtE ltd and Carlow county council. I have concerns that when the landfill, in time reaches its 
fidl capacity and slarts the process of reinstatement / capping and then aftercare, (as stated in previous application "the 
d e r  care period before the waste becomes physically and biologically stable will last up to 40 years") what provision is 
in place to ensure that the "leased" buffer zone will continue to be arable land for the duration of the "after care period", 
and not quarried for its sand and gravel. 

The soil / material used on site for capping, "daily cover" to prevent wind blown litter bird scavenging and odours and 
materials that will be used to restore the site as part of the after care arrangements - where will this material come h m  
and what proccss will bc in place to e m  that no such material will be accepted by the council unless it comes from a 
authorised source, and not fmm a unauthorised development or any company which will itself require the same material 
for its own aftercare programme for it own development whether authorised or not. 

Was there any overall assessment carried out on the general area as regards the total cumulative &xt, that the landfill 
site and its proposed exhaust emissions from the new energy generator plants, together with the emissions from the 
number of quarries and their production process in the immediate area, as regards the overall environmental impact, 
noise and air quality. 

Was there any overall assessment carried out on the area surrounding the landfill as regards the risk, environmental 
impact that could take ptace if there were any leakage from the lining, the landfill sile is adjoined on the. east side by 
section 261 quarrybart of which is arable land) and on the west side by another quarry which is currently seeking 
retention and continuance of use, both of these quarries produce sand and gravel therefore exposing the regionally 
important aquifer to a higher risk, this area also contains the powerstown stream which flows into the barrow and is its 
self a S.A.C 

The county development plan 2009-2015 mentions "Sterilisation of an area 500 mts around the landfill site". 
Carlow county council have supplied and provided a residential location amss  the road from the old lanall  
entrance much less than 500mts. F:I&T B 
Carlow county council have also provided a location for and built a NRA fimded a salt barn outside the old entrance. 
to thc landlill site {I I could not find this in the application. 

Opcning hours of the landfill I did not see in the application details that the landfill is onIy open to the public from 
Wednesday to Saturday. 
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and transport assessment the census would appear to bc misleading as the do not take in the fact that the landfill 
is also used under the mad traffic act for the public weighing of vehicles. 

In the last planning permission granted the road network was to be upgraded to include public lighting and a foatpath 
this was only carried out on a section of the road between the old Kilkenny mad to the landfill entrance and no 
workdupgrade have taken place between the landfill and garryhundon cross. I believe that this breaches its past planning 
permission. 

What remedial work is carried out or may be carried out on the old landfill site (phase 1) to reduce any impact that it is 
having on the water down gradient ofthe site given that it is on a regionally important aquirer? 

The views - I include a picture taken from the roundabout from the Carlow bypass, page I O  why hasn't the tree line been 
extended to give some kind of visual breakage to this scenic view? 

As regards the lining used an site to contain the seepage will the quality of this material be comprised bv arolonged 
exposure to the sun as Seen in the pictures attached a considerable amount of this material is exposed 

The recycling centre should have its own planning permission so that it could continue its operation beyond the life of 
any permission given to the landfill. 

The rate of input to the landfill over the past number of years and the increase in public awareness of recycling would 
suggest that there is no need to increase the annual tonnage to this landfill 

With respect to the board and its functions who will assume the responsibility for ensuring tbat the county councii adhere 
to what ever conditions are placed on it as regads this landfill, this assumes that permission in some form will be 
granted. 

This is not an exhausting list of my concerns and I request an oral hearing on this matter. 

I submit copies of 
Waste licence application form EPA 2003/120/01/reporl5/cwla-pl~Rp1002-1 doc page 4 of 41, Which indicates the 
names of all occupiers ofthe land on which the activity is situated (if different from the applicant) pagc G 
Letter from the Carlow county manager / local government auditor, pagc 3-5 
A map fmm the previous application indicating an area of ground which is leased. IJq: 7 

A map supplied to Carlow county council by SLR as a reply to a further information request with planning application 
10/130, which is now before the board as file number PL01.238679. In this map Dan Momssey IRL Itd indicate the 
location of other quanies within a Smile radius @lease note that the company only supplied the location of quarries that 
they operatdown within the Smile radius this does not include the quarries owned /operated by Tom Mc Donald which 
are also within the radius ). Item 1 is the quarry registered as QY29 and I have formed the opinion that the lands 
indicated as a leased b a e r  zone is parl of this quarry. Page 8 
Pictures ofthe salt barn and the new residential location pilgc 9 

+ 

+ 

I request that An Bod Pleanala give a mimmpic  and detailed d e w  of this valid request. 

&d 
Eddie Galway 
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CARLOW C O U N T Y  C O U N C I L  

COMHAl RLE CI.IONTAE CI.1 EATI-IARLOCHA 

County &iJdings,Arhy Raad. Carlow. 

Td: 059 9 I70300 
Fax: 059 9 14 1503 

Emil: sccrear@wrlowcoca.h 

web: -.urlow.la 

TB/CI-I 

20'' December, 201 I 

Mr. Edward Gaiway, 
OIdtown, 

CO. CARLOW. 
Nurnq ,  

a: 
Dear Mr. Galway, 

I wish to refer to the objection raised by you in the Audit of the Accounts of Carlow 
County Council for ycar ended 3 I '' December, 201 0. 

I enclose for your attention the decision of Ms. Ita Howe, Locd Government Auditor, 
on your objection. 

Yours sincerely, 

COUNTY MANAGER 

Telephone: 059 91 70388 
W c h: ww-w cii c lu w. iu 

End, 
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LOCAL GOVEFZNMENT AUDIT SERVICE 

Statutory Audit of the Accounts of 

Carlow County Council 

€or the 

Year Ended 3 I December 201 0 

Dccision on Objection at Audit 

Camhshaol, Pobal agus Rioltos Altiuil 
Environment, Community and Loco1 Government 

Ita I lowe, 
Local Governmcnt Auditor, 

1 9 December 20 1 1. 
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Objection at Audit of Accounts of Carlow County 
Council for the year ended the 31 December 2010 

At the statutory opening of the audit of Carlow County Council for the year 
ended 31 December 2010, I received an objection on a number of issues 
regarding quarries, enforcement, unauthorised development and the ‘community 
managed fund’ for the Powerstown area. 

Decision and Reasons 
The issues relating to quarries, enforcement and unauthorised development 
among other items were raised by me in my statutory Audit Reports. Arising 
from my statutory Audit Report 2008, the County Manager commissioned the 
Corporate Governance review report. The recommendations are currently 
being implemented. 

The questions raised regarding the ‘community managed fund‘ for the 
Powerstown area are answered under the various bullet points identified by 
you. 

I. It is not a requirement that a dedicated bank account be set up, 
however this money is ring fenced to a separate account in the 
Council’s financial accounts. 

2. The money is transferred into this account on an annual basis No 
interest accrues to this account, however the payments made to this 
code has been indexed linked in accordance with the EPA 
requirements. 

3. No withdrawals have been made from this account. 

4. The Council have submitted details of the current structure of the 
community liaison group and the evaluation committee to the EPA for 
agreement. 

5. I have been informed that no such lease agreement exists. 

Local Government Auditor. 

I 9  December 201 I 
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Ri Applicant’s Details 

Name*: Cqlow County Council, , , 

-Address: - County Offices 
Athy Road -2 - .  

Co. cartow, _- , ,- - 
Tcl: 0503 70300 
Far: 0503 38206 

This should be the name of the applicant 
which is current on the date this Waste 
Licence Application is lodged with the 
Agency. 

Operator’s Details (if dt@mrit) 
Name*: Not Applicable ---. -- 
Address: - .1-. 

- 
Tel: 
Far: -- 
Nan= and ad&.= f i r  Correspn&nce (to 
which all comspondeme and cormmnhtinn 
will be directed) 

Namc: Carlow county council, 
Address; County M c e s .  _ . - - -  

_ _  Athy Road, . I. 

.- Co. Cadow 

Tcl: 0503703 00 
0503 38206 Pax: 

-.- 

-- -. 

- .. Address: Not Applicable 
- ._ - 

Tcl: 
Far: 

_ _  
_ -  - 

I f  the applicant is a body corporate, the 
following information must be attached 11s 
Attachment B1; 

a) a Certified Copy of the Certificate of 
Incorporation or Memorandum & Article of 
Association; 
b) the Company’s Registration Number from the 
Companies Registry Office. 
State the interest of the applktutt in the land 
which is stdbjccr to the applicatittm Ttre 
applicani is (jdetme tick): 

Name: Mr, J. Nolan, 
Add-wrs: Boherduff,, 

Muinebheag 
Carlow -__, - 

- 
-- Tcl: 

Fax: 7- 

Name: W-Mor- (IRL] Limited 
Address:- Concrete Products, - 

Head Office, 

Carlow, 
, _, Be&ekeny;- _..- 

Tel: 0503 3 1464 .- - 
Far: 0503 32091 

The appropriate documentation, demonstrating the 
intered of the applicant in the land subject to the 
application, should be provided in Attachmcnt B1. 

I 
--J 

BY -- 5 TIME 
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Why are there no trees planted along the boundary of the site to improve this view? 
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